
6 November 2018

To: Councillors D Coleman, Collett, Mitchell, O'Hara, Owen, Rowson, D Scott, Mrs Scott, 
Stansfield and L Taylor 

Co-opted Members Mr Sam Johnson and Ms Frances McErlane,

The above members are requested to attend the: 

RESILIENT COMMUNITIES AND CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 15 November 2018 at 6.00 pm
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool

A G E N D A

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state: 

(1) the type of interest concerned either a

(a) personal interest
(b) prejudicial interest 
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI)

and

(2) the nature of the interest concerned

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting.

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 13 SEPTEMBER 2018 (Pages 1 - 8)

To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 13 September 2018 as a true and 
correct record.

Public Document Pack



3 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

To consider any applications from members of the public to speak at the meeting.

4 EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 9 - 14)

To consider the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions within the remit of the 
Resilient Communities and Children’s Scrutiny Committee.

5 FORWARD PLAN (Pages 15 - 24)

To consider the content of the Council’s Forward Plan, November 2018 – March 2019.

6 GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY (Pages 25 - 86)

To inform and seek support from scrutiny on the production of a Green and Blue 
Infrastructure (GBI) Strategy.

7 BLACKPOOL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 87 - 142)

To receive and consider the annual report of the Blackpool Safeguarding Children 
Board.

8 EDUCATIONAL OUTCOMES AND IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY (Pages 143 - 150)

To inform Scrutiny Committee of the educational outcomes and improvement strategy 
in Blackpool.

9 CHILDREN'S SERVICES UPDATE REPORT (Pages 151 - 172)

To inform Scrutiny Committee of the work undertaken by Children’s Services on a day 
to day basis and to update on the progress and implementation of developments 
within the service.

10 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN (Pages 173 - 182)

The Committee to consider the Workplan, together with any suggestions that Members 
may wish to make for scrutiny review.

11 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday, 7 February 2019, 
commencing at 6.00pm.

Venue information:

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building.



Other information:

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager, Tel: 01253 
477213, e-mail sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk.

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES AND CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING - THURSDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2018

Present: 

Councillor Stansfield (in the Chair)

Councillors

Collett
Hutton

Mitchell
O’Hara

Owen
D Scott

Mrs Scott

Co-opted Member: Ms Frances McErlane

In Attendance: 

Mrs Diane Booth, Director of Children’s Services
Mr Tony Morrissey, Interim Head of Safeguarding and Principal Social Worker
Ms Suzy Robertson, Service Manager, Families in Need Service
Ms Louise Storey, Head of Children’s Social Care
Ms Pauline Wigglesworth, Programme Lead, HeadStart
Chief Inspector Lee Wilson, Lancashire Constabulary
Mrs Ruth Henshaw, Engagement and Intelligence Officer
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager

Councillor Graham Cain, Cabinet Secretary, Resilient Communities

Danielle, Craig and Hannah, representing HeadStart

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 7 JUNE 2018

The minutes of the last meeting held on 7 June 2018 were agreed as a true and correct 
record.

3  PUBLIC SPEAKING

The Committee noted that there were no applications from members of the public to 
speak at the meeting.

4  FORWARD PLAN

The Committee considered the Forward Plan, September 2018 – January 2019 and 
requested that further information be provided on decision reference 23/2018 ‘The £1 
million contribution from the Dedicated School Grant Blackpool which contributes to 
Blackpool School Based Children’s Centres in unwinding’ as it was unclear what the 
matter for decision was.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES AND CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING - THURSDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2018

In response, Mrs Diane Booth, Director of Children’s Services advised that the decision 
was now unlikely to be taken in September 2018 as the proposed changes would not 
happen as quickly as originally expected. She advised that the decision referred to a 
change to the level of Dedicated Schools Grant funding received and therefore the impact 
less funding would have upon how Children’s Centres were being delivered. Mrs Booth 
advised that she would provide more detail to the Committee on the proposals being 
made at the next meeting.

5  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN

The Committee noted its Workplan for 2018/2019.

6  YOUTH RELATED ACTIVITIES AND YOUTH JUSTICE

Ms Suzy Robertson, Service Manager, Families in Need Service introduced the report and 
highlighted the recent work undertaken to realign youth services through the Journey of 
the Child work. She added that there were a number of additional developments that 
would be put in place over the next year.

The Committee referred to concerns raised by members of the public regarding the level 
of anti-social behaviour, criminal activity and a small number of serious assaults carried 
out by young people and sought assurance that there were plans in place to tackle the 
behaviour and ensure it was dealt with appropriately. In response, Chief Inspector Lee 
[...]
 to identify early on 
if something was not working. She also suggested that the Committee continue to seek 
the perspective of partners, but it was noted that there was some reliance on Mrs Booth 
being honest.

The Committee went on to consider young people that ran away from home and the 
serious risks and threats to young people in Blackpool. Chief Inspector Wilson highlighted 
that data was collected on people living in the town that were considered to be 
dangerous to young people. He also advised that on average seven people were reported 
missing from home each day in Blackpool and therefore resources had to be targeted to 
those considered most at risk based on data, policy and procedure.

In conclusion, Members considered that partnership working was key to achieving the 
safety of young people in Blackpool and requested that Mrs Booth alert them to any 
concerns that a partner was not engaging appropriately in order that the Committee 
could challenge their performance.

The Committee agreed:
1.To create a dashboard of data to use as a tool to identify areas of concern requiring 

additional scrutiny. Page 3



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES AND CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING - THURSDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2018

2.That a future piece of work be carried out on the dangers present in Blackpool to 
children and young people.

3.That Mrs Booth be requested to report on partners that were not appropriately 
engaged.

7  HEADSTART UPDATE

Mrs Pauline Wigglesworth, Programme Leader, HeadStart presented the HeadStart 
Annual Report to the Committee and highlighted that the programme had been running 
for two years, with a further three to go. She advised that the report presented covered 
the last 12 months of activity, noting that the data provided was simplistic but that it was 
supported by qualitative feedback from young people in the programme. It was noted 
that the next stage of the project would involve more detailed evaluation of service 
provision. 
[...]
ight months and that 
before forming the friendship he had felt lonely and without anyone to speak to that was 
not a professional support worker. He spoke of a situation a number of months ago when 
he had not wanted to return home. His friend had come to speak to him and they had 
resolved the issues together, he had felt that someone was on his side and had 
subsequently given his home another chance.

Members queried whether the approaches with positive outcomes were being rolled out Page 4



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES AND CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING - THURSDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2018

across other Council departments and replicated where possible. In response, Mrs Diane 
Booth, Director of Children’s Services advised that it was important to share the learning 
and noted that HeadStart was a research project. She reported that an in depth 
evaluation of the programme would be commencing imminently and that learning would 
be shared wherever possible.

In response to a further question, Mrs Wigglesworth advised that a national evaluation of 
all the resilience programmes awarded Big Lottery Funding would take place, however, 
each area was taking a different approach to the programme. She added that there were 
some national themes and that it might be possible to compare some Blackpool data 
directly with other areas in 12 months’ time. 

The Committee agreed to receive a further update on HeadStart in twelve months to 
consider the initial evaluation undertaken.

8  CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW REPORT

Mrs Diane Booth, Director of Children’s Services presented the report as read and 
highlighted that additional information would be provided on Placement Sufficiency to 
the next meeting of the Committee.

In response to questions, Mr Tony Morrissey, Interim Head of Safeguarding and Principal 
Social Worker, Children’s Social Care reported that the number of referrals to Children’s 
Social Care had reduced. There had been a slow decline, however, numbers did fluctuate 
regularly for a number of reasons including national interest. He added that referrals 
were analysed to consider where they came from and if they were appropriate. The 
majority of referrals were received from the Police.

Members referred to the report, noting that 86.5% of statutory visits had been 
undertaken. Mr Morrisey advised that team monthly performance meetings were held 
and social workers were required to explain every visit that had not been carried out. The 
majority of delays were small and often due to delays in updating systems. He added that 
if there were difficulties in accessing a child to undertake a statutory visit, escalation 
procedures would be followed. Mrs Diane Booth, Director of Children’s Services added 
that a back-up audit whereby young people were contacted directly to ensure visits had 
been undertaken was used and that Members could be confident that all required visits 
were being undertaken.

Mrs Booth highlighted the changes being made to the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub 
and advised that communication of the change was key. She added that the new model 
could be presented to the next meeting of the Committee for consideration.

The Committee discussed the exit strategy for Care Leavers and noted that the number of 
children exiting care had slowed and queried the reasons for the reduction. Mrs Booth 
advised that there were not enough senior social workers to carry out the work. She 
added that additional funding had been agreed to provide additional social workers to 
undertake the work, however, the required appointments had not been made. The 
majority of applicants were inexperienced and there were a number of roles an 
inexperienced social worker could not undertake including the discharge of children from Page 5



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES AND CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING - THURSDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2018

care. In response to questions, she advised that existing staff were being reta
[...]
eed:
1.To receive information regarding the changes to the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub 

at the next meeting of the Committee.
2.To include data on staffing in the dashboard agreed within Item 6.
3.To undertake a piece of work on the support provided to members of staff within 

Children’s Social Care.

9  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE - REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2018/2019

The Committee considered the proposals for reporting performance against the suite of 
headline key performance indicators (KPI) for Priority 2 for 2018/2019. It was noted that 
rather than receiving an additional report of key performance indicators, the reports from 
the individual services would include the KPI data.

Members considered that the two Priority 2 indicators relating to ‘Safe and Secure 
Communities’ linked more closely to the work of the Tourism, Economy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee and should therefore be included in the annual performance report 
for the Blackpool Community Safety Partnership.

The Committee agreed: Page 6



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES AND CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING - THURSDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2018

1.To agree the new approach for performance reporting.
2.To not monitor the two KPIs relating to ‘Safe and Secure Communities’.

10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

The Committee noted the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday, 15 November 
2018 commencing at 6.00pm.

 
 
 
 
Chairman
 
(The meeting ended at 7.23 pm)
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 01253 477213
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Report to: RESILIENT COMMUNITIES AND CHILDREN’S 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager

Date of Meeting: 15 November 2018

EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 To consider the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions within the remit of the 
Resilient Communities an
[...]
RGES FOR REGISTRARS – NEW 
ADDITIONS
To approve the additional fees and charges for the 
Registrars Service from the 1 November 2018 to 31 
March 2019 namely the new charges of £1 for the new 
birth registration wallet and £24 for same day marriage 
certificate in ink.

Following feedback from both customers, partners and 
benchmarking with other authorities across the North 
West, the production of a birth certificate wallet for 
families when registering their baby’s birth and for a 
handwritten marriage certificate to be issued at the 
ceremony has been requested, the fees to be charged 
reflect the cost of providing the service and market 
conditions.

PH72/2018 30 Oct 
2018

Councillor 
Maria 
Kirkland, 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Third Sector 
Engagement 
and Leisure 
Services

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: RESILIENT COMMUNITIES AND CHILDREN’S 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager.

Date of Meeting 15 November 2018

FORWARD PLAN

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 To consider the content of the Council’s Forward Plan, November 2018 – March 
2019, relating to the portfolio of the Cabinet Secretary.

2.0 Recommendations:

2.1 Members will have the opportunity to question the relevant Cabinet Member in 
relation to items contained within the Forward Plan within the portfolio of the 
Cabinet Secretary.

2.2 Members will have the opportunity to consider whether any of the items should be 
subjected to pre-decision scrutiny.  In so doing, account should be taken of any 
requests or observations made by the relevant Cabinet Member.

3.0 Reasons for recommendations:

3.1 To enable the opportunity for pre-decision scrutiny of the Forward Plan items.

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council?

No

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget?

N/A

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered:

None.

4.0 Council Priority:

4.1
[...]
pool. 

Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No

List of Appendices:
Appendix 6(a): Presentation for Committee Members
Appendix 6(b): (Draft) Blackpool Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy and Action Plan

Page 26



6.0 Legal considerations:

6.1 Not applicable.

7.0 Human Resources considerations:

7.1 Not applicable.

8.0 Equalities considerations:

8.1 Not applicable.

9.0 Financial considerations:

9.1 Not applicable.

10.0 Risk management considerations:

10.1 Not applicable.

11.0 Ethical considerations:

11.1 Not applicable.

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken:

12.1 Wide range of consultation completed with individuals and via stakeholder forums.

13.0 Background papers:

13.1 Not applicable.

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Green and Blue Infrastructure 
Strategy 2018 to 2027
Resilient Communities 
Scrutiny Committee
15 November 2018

Appendix 6(a)

P
age 29



Aim of the Presentation

1. What is Green and Blue Infrastructure? 

2. Why we have developed a draft GBI strategy and action plan

3. The process so far

4. Key high level recommendations

5. Our ask of you as leaders in Health and Wellbeing

6. Get your thoughts, feedback and ideas

P
age 30



P
age 31



Why are We Developing the Strategy – the Issues

Lowest  tree canopy cover in England
Intensely urban, with one of the highest densities of 
housing outside London
Limited usable open space
18 500 Blackpool people use the outdoor environment 
each week.  This is 5,000 people less than the national 
average 
One of the lowest life expectancies in England

P
age 32



Why are We Developing the Strategy – the benefits of green

The evidence says that green and blue infrastructure:‐

Reduces surface water and flooding and therefore seawater quality
Reduces the energy we need to spend on managing that water through drains
Reduces urban heat island effect – green air conditioning
Removes air pollutants
Encourages people to play, walk and 
[...]
s on 12 
November 2018 to create the dashboard.

Green

4 13.09.18 That a future piece of work be 
carried out on the dangers 
present in Blackpool to 
children and young people.

February 
2019

Tbc Colleagues at the Police have been contacted to 
assist with the work, no response received to date.

Not yet 
due

5 13.09.18 That Mrs Booth be requested 
to report on partners who did 
not engage.

N/A Director of 
Children’s Services

Members are requested to consider how to 
implement and monitor this recommendation.

N/A

6 13.09.18 To receive an update 
performance report on 
HeadStart in 12 months.

September 
2019

Programme 
Leader, HeadStart

Added to workplan. Not yet 
due

7 13.09.18 To receive information relating 
to the changes to the multi-
agency safeguarding hub.

15 
November 
2018

Director of 
Children’s Services

Included in the Children’s Services Update report on 
agenda for 15 November 2018.

Green

P
age 181



Appendix 10(c)

DATE OF 
REC

RECOMMENDATION TARGET 
DATE

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER

UPDATE RAG 
RATING

8 13.09.18 To undertake a piece of work 
on the support provided to 
members of staff within 
Children’s Social Care.

November 
2018

Interim Head of 
Safeguarding and 
Principle Social 
Worker

Members of the Committee have been invited to 
attend a meeting of the Shadow Improvement 
Board to speak to frontline members of staff on 27 
November 2018 at 4.00pm. A presentation will then 
be provided by the Head of HR and Principal Social 
Worker on the policies and procedures that are in 
place to support staff.

Green

P
age 182


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 13 SEPTEMBER 2018
	Minutes

	4 EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	Appendix 4a Exec decisions

	5 FORWARD PLAN
	Forward Plan November 2018 to March 2019

	6 GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY
	Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy - Resilient Communities Scrutiny Committee Nov 2018 (2) [Compatibility Mode]
	Appendix Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy

	7 BLACKPOOL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT
	BSCB Annual Report

	8 EDUCATIONAL OUTCOMES AND IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY
	9 CHILDREN'S SERVICES UPDATE REPORT
	Corporate Parenting Panel Annual Report 2018

	10 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN
	Appendix 10(a) Draft Resilient Communities Workplan 2017.18
	Appendix 10(b) Scrutiny Checklist
	Appendix 10(c) Recommendation Monitoring




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES AND CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING - THURSDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2018

Present: 

Councillor Stansfield (in the Chair)

Councillors

Collett
Mitchell

O'Hara
Owen

D Scott
Mrs Scott

L Taylor

In Attendance: 

Mrs Diane Booth, Director of Children’s Services
Mr Paul Turner, Head of School Standards, Safeguarding and Inclusion
Mr John Hawkin, Head of Leisure Services
Mr Tony Morrissey, Interim Head of Safeguarding and Principal Social Worker
Mr Mike Taplin, Head of Adult Learning
Ms Judith Mills, Consultant in Public Health
Mr Paul Threlfall, Business Development Manager, Blackpool Safeguarding Children Board
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager

Councillor Maria Kirkland, Cabinet Member for Third Sector Engagement and Leisure 
Services

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors Mrs Scott and Stansfield declared personal interests in relation to Item 9 
‘Children’s Services Update Report’, the nature of the interests that they were members 
of the Corporate Parent Panel.

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 13 SEPTEMBER 2018

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 13 September 2018, 
be signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record.

3  PUBLIC SPEAKING

There were no requests by members of the public to speak on this occasion.

4  EXECUTIVE DECISIONS

The Committee noted the Executive decisions taken since the last meeting of the 
Committee.

5  FORWARD PLAN

The Committee considered the Forward Plan December 2018 – March 2019 and noted 
the decisions to be taken relating to the portfolio of the Cabinet Secretary (Resilient 
Communities).



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES AND CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING - THURSDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2018

6  GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY

Mr John Hawkin, Head of Leisure Services advised that the development of a Green and 
Blue Infrastructure Strategy had been deemed necessary following the results of a 
mapping exercise that demonstrated that Blackpool had the lowest tree canopy cover in 
England, was intensely urban and that 5,000 people less than the national average used 
the outdoor environment each week.

He highlighted that evidence suggested that green and blue infrastructure reduced 
surface water and flooding and therefore seawater quality, encouraged people to play, 
walk and cycle, increased employee productivity and improved the mental health of 
adults and children.

The Committee noted that there were a number of identified key recommendations to 
build green and blue infrastructure and, that in order to be successful in making 
improvements, the creation of the Strategy must be incorporated into the Town Centre 
Strategy, the Leisure Quarter Masterplan and the Enterprise Zone Masterplan, as well as 
all other significant new developments. It was commented that in order to achieve this, 
the green and blue implications of all decisions taken must be considered.

Members raised concerns that some wards that were very low on green space had not 
been addressed within the Strategy. In response, Mrs Judith Mills, Consultant in Public 
Health advised that a series of consultation events were being held in order to identify 
specific areas requiring improved green infrastructure and in order to determine if the 
strategy was correctly balanced.

The proposal within the Strategy to work with individual businesses and public sector 
organisations was considered and it was suggested that the Council must ensure that 
other policies were not contravened in the bid to create an attractive setting. Members 
raised particular concerns regarding the potential use of takeaway food outlets and 
establishments selling alcohol to provide items such as tree skirts and planting boxes that 
would advertise their business. 

Further concerns were raised regarding the maintenance costs relating to an increased 
number of green spaces and the need to ensure infrastructure was carefully managed. 
Despite the potential costs, which would need to be carefully considered, Members 
considered that there was a need to improve the offer of green spaces, particularly in 
areas such as the Promenade, which had been designed with a focus on sea defence.

The Committee commented that the Strategy was inspirational and the emphasis on 
partnership was important given the costs associated with creating and maintaining green 
spaces. It was noted that the Tourism, Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee had 
resolved to establish a cross- Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish Group to consider the 
Strategy further and Members of the Resilient Communities and Children’s Scrutiny 
Committee agreed that further input and development was required.

The Committee agreed:
1)To establish a Task and Finish Group in conjunction with the other Scrutiny 

Committees to feed into the Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy in more detail.



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES AND CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING - THURSDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2018

2)To appoint Councillors O’Hara, Owen and Mrs Scott to the Green and Blue 
Infrastructure Strategy Task and Finish Group.

3)To forward the following considerations to the Task and Finish Group:
a. That the Council must not contradict other policies including those on 

alcohol advertising and fast food advertising in the pursuit of achieving the 
aims set out in the Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy.

b. That the Green and Blue Implications of decisions taken be considered and 
clearly set out within reports.

7  BLACKPOOL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT

Mr Paul Threlfall, Business Development Manager, Blackpool Safeguarding Children Board 
(BSCB) presented the Annual Report of the Board to the Committee for consideration.

Members expressed concerns relating to the attendance statistics contained within the 
report noting that some partners had particularly low attendance rates. In response, Mr 
Threlfall advised that the statistics only reflected the attendance of the named 
representative and did not show that a deputy of an appropriate level from the 
organisation was often present. He added that non-attendance was challenged on an 
ongoing basis and the Independent Chair had targeted improved attendance over the 
year, citing schools as an example where attendance had significantly improved.

Upon consideration of the response provided by Mr Threlfall, Members considered that 
the attendance statistics in the annual report were not a true representation and it was 
requested that an alternative way to demonstrate attendance be considered for future 
reporting.

In response to further questions, Mr Threlfall advised that engagement with schools was 
good and that regular ‘Twilight’ meetings were held. He also reported that there were a 
number of areas that the Committee might wish to seek further assurance on during the 
next year, highlighting ongoing work around early help, child criminal exploitation, 
neglect and the response to children ‘missing from home’. 

The Committee went on to consider partnership working and the challenge offered to 
partner organisations through the BSCB. Mrs Diane Booth, Director of Children’s Services 
advised that collective decision making was often necessary and that constant challenge 
of partners was required. She also highlighted that the remit of the Awaken Team would 
be extended to cover all forms of child exploitation and it was agreed that an update on 
the changes would be provided to the next meeting of the Committee.

Members noted that there had been a large number of Serious Case Reviews in 
2017/2018 and requested further information relating to key themes. In response, Mr 
Threlfall advised that there had been a dramatic reduction in the number of reviews 
following the period covered in the annual report. He advised that there were no 
particular themes running through the reviews, however, noted that a number of reviews 
had related to babies. He added that a large amount of work had been undertaken to 
strengthen pre-birth processes.

The key changes to the Blackpool Safeguarding Children Board brought about by the 



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES AND CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING - THURSDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2018

revised statutory guidance ‘Working Together 2018’ were noted. Mr Threlfall advised that 
the primary change was the move away from the Board being hosted solely by the Local 
Authority to a partnership which would be hosted by the local Clinical Commissioning 
Group, Lancashire Constabulary and the Local Authority together. It was noted that there 
was no reference to Scrutiny oversight within the guidance and that local arrangements 
would need to be considered in due course.

The Committee agreed to add consideration of the changes to Awaken to their next 
meeting.

8  EDUCATIONAL OUTCOMES AND IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY

The Committee considered the educational outcomes of Blackpool schools for 2017/2018 
and noted that the data provided in relation to absence and exclusion was constantly 
changing.

Members noted that the absence of pupils in secondary schools in Blackpool in 
2017/2018 was significantly higher than the national average and queried if any 
improvements had been made. Mr Paul Turner, Head of Service for School Standards, 
Safeguarding and Inclusion advised that improvement was slow and that statistics for 
absence varied significantly across schools. He reported that schools were purchasing 
more support from the Council’s Pupil Welfare Service and that the ‘first day of term 
protocol’ put in place to reduce transience across Blackpool’s schools had had an impact.

In response to a question, Mr Turner advised that, although the reduction in fixed term 
exclusions from 2016/2017 to 2017/2018 had been small, there had been a significant 
reduction since the start of the 2018/2019 school year demonstrating that the work with 
schools on inclusion was having an impact. Mrs Diane Booth, Director of Children’s 
Services added that schools had been challenged regarding the number of exclusions and 
partnership working had improved.

It was noted that there were concerns regarding the reading level of children at both key 
stages one and two and that a number of initiatives had been put in place to improve 
reading ability. Members noted the links of literacy to schools readiness, early help and 
also adult/parental literacy. Mr Mike Taplin, Head of Adult Learning advised that adult 
literacy was a priority and was a key feature of the support provided by his Team. The 
importance of the developing Early Years Strategy in increasing school readiness was 
noted and it was agreed that the Strategy be considered by the Committee at a future 
meeting, in addition to the related Special Educational Needs Strategy.

The Committee went on to consider Maths attainment and noted that achievement at 
primary schools was high. It had been recognised that the quality of teaching in secondary 
schools was not as high and that there were a number of schools who did not have 
dedicated Maths teachers. Another key area for development had been the transition 
between primary and secondary schools and it had been identified that secondary 
schools were not building on primary school learning in Year 7. Improved relationships 
between primary and secondary schools had resulted in a transition curriculum which was 
providing more challenging material for children in Year 7.



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES AND CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING - THURSDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2018

Members also considered the increasing number of parents choosing to home educate 
their children. Mr Turner advised that the increase was indicative of a national trend and 
that a number of reasons for the increase had been identified including quality of 
teaching and schools and an increase in the enforcement around pupil unauthorised 
absence. It was noted that it was a parent’s right to choose to home educate and that 
many parents took the role seriously. Members also queried potential courses of action 
should safeguarding issues arise and Mr Turner advised that if evidenced safeguarding 
concerns were raised then a School Attendance Order could be issued.

In response to questions, it was noted that although the performance of the one free 
school in Blackpool had been considered to be ‘good’ by Ofsted, the local authority might 
consider the standards at the school to be inadequate. Members raised significant 
concerns relating to the education of the children in the school and queried the role of 
the Scrutiny Committee in monitoring the individual performance of schools. Mr Turner 
advised that he had met with the school and the Regional Schools Commissioner, who 
was ultimately responsible for free schools and academies. The Committee was also 
advised that different legislation governed free schools and academies and noted that 
teachers at free schools and academies did not need to be qualified and might be paid 
significantly less money than teachers at maintained schools.

The Committee agreed to consider the Early Years Strategy development and the Special 
Educational Needs Strategy at a future meeting.

9  CHILDREN'S SERVICES UPDATE REPORT

Mrs Diane Booth, Director of Children’s Services presented the Children’s Services Update 
Report noting that it focussed on care leavers, the change from the multi-agency 
safeguarding hub (MASH) to the multi-agency triage hub (MATH) and also included the 
Corporate Parent Panel Annual Report.

Members raised concerns regarding the number of care leavers not in education, 
employment or training (NEET) and the plans in place to reduce the number. Mrs Booth 
advised that Opportunity Area funding would be used to replicate Project Search for care 
leavers. She highlighted that the Council now employed a number of care leavers and that 
there were opportunities available. It was considered important to provide wrap around 
support to care leavers to help them to fulfil their roles and succeed in the position they 
had been appointed to.

It was reported that a workshop had been held with Members of the Resilient 
Communities and Children’s Scrutiny Committee, as agreed at the last meeting, to create 
a Children’s Services Dashboard. Mr Tony Morrissey, Interim Head of Safeguarding and 
Principal Social Worker advised that the dashboard would be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Committee for consideration.

Members noted the value provided by attendance at Regulation 44 visits and thanked 
Mrs Booth and her Team for the opportunity to participate. Mrs Booth returned the 
thanks for Members’ involvement, highlighting that the involvement of Members offered 
an additional check and balance to care homes and noted that the next step would be to 
involve young people in the visits.



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES AND CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING - THURSDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2018

10  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN

The Committee noted its workplan and agreed to incorporate the additional items 
identified during the course of the meeting into it.

11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

The date and time of the next meeting was noted as Thursday, 7 February 2019, 
commencing at 6.00pm.

 
 
 
 
Chairman
 
(The meeting ended at 7.45 pm)
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 01253 477213
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk


